Declining interest rates have created a supportive context for budgetary consolidation. The

implicit nominal interest rate on Belgian public debt has fallen continuously over the past two

decades and that trend has accelerated in recent years. As a consequence, total interest

expenditure by the general government has continued to decrease as a share of GDP.

Between 2008 and 2018 interest expenditures fell by approximately 1.6 pp. of GDP,

amounting to a decrease in interest expenditure of 0.4 pp. of GDP in 2017 and 0.1 pp. of GDP

in 2018. Against that background of falling interest expenditure, the stable structural balance

in 2018-2019 is accompanied by a deterioration in the structural primary balance in 2018 and

2019 (-0.1 pp. and -0.2 pp. respectively). The sensitivity analysis in the 2019 Stability

Programme highlights how a linear increase of the yield curve by 100bp would imply 0.03%

of GDP higher costs in 2019, rising to 0.25% of GDP in 202214, though relative to a baseline

of falling interest payments. It underscores the risks inherent to a consolidation strategy that

leans significantly on windfall gains stemming from lower interest expenditures.

14

 Stability Programme Belgium 2019-2022, p. 21.

 2015 2016 2017 2018

COM COM COM COM COM SP COM SP

Real GDP (% change)
b 1.7 1.5 1.7 1.4 1.2 1.3 1.2 1.4

GDP deflator (% change) 1.0 1.8 1.7 1.2 1.5 1.7 1.6 1.6

Potential GDP (% change) 1.2 1.3 1.3 1.4 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3

Output gap (% of potential GDP) -0.3 -0.1 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2

General government gross debt 106.4 106.1 103.4 102.0 101.3 100.6 100.7 98.5

General government balance -2.4 -2.4 -0.8 -0.7 -1.3 -0.8 -1.5 -0.2

Primary balance 0.6 0.4 1.6 1.6 0.8 1.3 0.5 1.8

One-off and other temporary measures 0.1 0.0 0.5 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0

Government gross fixed capital 2.3 2.2 2.2 2.4 2.4 2.4 2.5 2.4

Cyclically-adjusted balance -2.2 -2.3 -1.0 -0.8 -1.4 -0.9 -1.6 -0.3

Cyclically-adjusted primary balance 0.8 0.5 1.5 1.4 0.7 1.2 0.4 1.6

Structural balance
c -2.3 -2.3 -1.4 -1.4 -1.4 -0.9 -1.8 -0.3

Structural primary balance 0.7 0.6 1.0 0.9 0.7 1.2 0.3 1.6

Source: 2019 Stability Programme (SP) and Commission 2019 spring forecast

20202019

c
Cyclically-adjusted balance excluding one-off and other temporary measures.

b
Calendar-adjusted only in the SP.

a
In percent of GDP unless specified otherwise.

Notes:

15

Structural reforms

In its Communication of 13 January 2015, the Commission strengthened the link between

effective implementation of structural reforms, investment, and fiscal responsibility in

support of jobs and growth, within the existing rules of the SGP.

The 2019 Country report for Belgium concluded that the country had made limited progress